
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 4 June 2013 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbur, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

    
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Maurice Billington Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Tim Emptage Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Neil Prestidge Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Appointment of Chairman      
 
To appoint a Chairman of the Budget Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 
2013/14. 
 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman      
 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Budget Planning Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2013/14. 
 
 

4. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. Terms of Reference and Draft Work Programme  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Summary 
 
The report details the changes in scrutiny arrangements, outlines the terms of 
reference for the committee, and suggests a draft work programme. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1)  Note the contents of the report and suggest any amendments to the 

proposed work programme. 
 
 

7. 2012/13 Outturn and Key Messages for Explanatory Forward  (Pages 5 - 20)    
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Summary 
 
The report summarises the Council’s provisional Revenue and Capital performance 
for the financial year 2012/13, which will be presented to the Executive on 3 June 
2013.  The figures are still subject to further validation work to ensure compliance 
with statutory requirements and proper accounting practices.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Budget Planning Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
 

8. Financial Context - MTFS Latest Position, Capital Resources  (Pages 21 - 24)   
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Summary 
 
The report provides the Budget Planning Committee with a summary update on the 
Council’s revenue position for 2014/15. The report will be accompanied by a 
PowerPoint presentation on the Council’s finances. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 



(1) To note the contents of the report and advise officers of any further 
information required. 

 
 

9. Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Yr. 2)  (Pages 25 - 28)    
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Summary 
 
The report provides an update on considerations for the second year of the local 
council tax reduction scheme. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1)  Note the contents of the report. 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322365 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 4 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
  
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 



possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections 
dave.parry@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322365  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on 24 May 2013 
 

 
 



 

   

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Terms of Reference and Draft Work programme 
 

4 June 2013 
 

Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report is in relation to the changes in scrutiny arrangements and outlines the 
terms of reference for this committee and suggest a draft work programme 

 
 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 

 
Recommendations 

 
• The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report and 

suggest any amendments to the proposed work programme. 

 
 
 
Terms of Reference 

 
1.1 As a result of the decision to change the scrutiny arrangements a budget planning committee 

will be created with the aims being: 
 

• Year round focus on budget planning and monitoring, which has become the 'new norm' 

• Mainstreams budget planning work 

• Cross party representation 

• Removes duplication between Executive and Scrutiny 
 
1.2 The Budget Planning Committee is a committee of council, convened under Loc
[...]
g the TOR and the outputs required the following draft work programme is proposed 

for the first two meetings: 
 
 

Month Agenda Item 

June 4 Terms of Reference 

  12/13 Outturn and key messages for Explanatory Foreword 

  Financial Context - MTFS Latest Position, Capital Resources 

  Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Yr. 2) 

  Work programme Review 

  

July 9 Implications of CSR on MTFS Latest Position 

  Business rate growth monitoring 

  New Homes Bonus Funding  

 Impact of Welfare reform on funding 

  MTFS Latest Position 

  Monthly Revenue and Capital Monitoring 

  

 

Page 2



 

   

 
 
2.2    In order to deliver the terms of reference the following items will need to be included at the 

following meetings along with any other areas the committee would like to review. 
 

MONTH  AGENDA ITEM  

September 
3 MTFS Strategy Update 

  13/14 Budget Guidelines 

  13/14 Capital Programme Review and 14/15 Capital Strategy and new bid process 

  Discretionary Budgets Overview 

  Budget reductions or income generation 

  Monthly Revenue and Capital Monitoring 
    

October 8 14/15 Capital Scheme Evaluation 

  Monthly Revenue and Capital Monitoring 

  MTFS Latest Position 

  Review of Reserves 

  Investment Opportunities - Mortgages, retail, treasury investments 
   

November 5 Evaluation of 14/15 budget reductions or income generation 

  MTFS Latest Position 

  14/15 Capital Scheme Evaluation 

  

November 
26 Draft Revenue and Capital Budget 1 Proposals 

  Monthly Revenue and Capital Monitoring 

  MTFS Latest Position 

    

December 3 CTRS Scheme Year 2 proposal 

  Tax Base review 

  Monthly Revenue and Capital Monitoring 

  Discounts and Exemptions Review 

  Review of Reserves 
    

January 21 MTFS Latest Position 

  Business rate growth monitoring 

  New Homes Bonus Funding  

 Final Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 

  Fees and Charges 
    

March 11 MTFS Latest Position 

  Monthly Revenue and Capital Monitoring 

  Business rate growth monitoring 

    

  
NEW KEY PROJECTS OR RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITEES 

ADDED AS AND WHEN  
 

Page 3



 

   

Implications 

  

Financial: There are no financial implications arising directly 
from the production of this report.  

 Comments checked by Nicola Jackson, Corporate 
Finance Manger, 01295 221731. 

Legal: The Council must set a budget by 11 March annually. 

 Comments checked by Kevin Lane Head of Law & 
Governance, 0300 0030107. 

Risk Management: None arising from this report however all formal 
budget and financial proposals will consider risk in 
full. 

 Comments checked by Nicola Jackson, Corporate 
Finance Manager 01295 221731. 

 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

  

Background Papers 

Budget 2012/13 
2013/14 Council Tax Support Scheme 
LGRR Reports 
 

Report Author Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 

 

Contact 
Information 

Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 

karen.curtin@cherwelland southnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 4



 

   

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Draft Outturn Position2012/13  
 

4 June 2013 
 

Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report summarises the Council’s provisional Revenue and Capital performance for 
the financial year 2012/13 which will be presented to the Executive on 3 June 2013.  The 
figures are still subject to further validation work to ensure compliance with statutory 
requirements and proper accounting practices.  
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report 
 
Summary 

 
Revenue Outturn 2012/13 - provisional 

 
1.1 The provisional revenue outturn for 2012/13 is set out in Appendix 1. This also 

summarises the main variances between outturn and the 2012/13 adjusted 
budget by directorate. Appendix 3 lists the carry forward of budget underspends 
within 2012/2013 to 2013/14. This outturn is based on the lat
[...]

Appendix 2a 
Appendix 2b 
Appendix 3 

2012/2013 Revenue outturn. 
Capital Outturn Overview  
Capital Outturn Detail 
Budget underspend carry forwards & transfer to general fund 
balances 

Background Papers 

Budget 2012/13 
Quarterly Updates to the Executive – Q1-Q3 

Report Author Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Nicola Jackson, Corporate Finance Manager 

Beth Baines, Strategic Finance Accountant 

Contact 
Information 

Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 

karen.curtin@cherwelland southnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 6



Draft Revenue 2012/13 Outturn and Analysis   Appendix 1 

1 of 5 
   

 
Background 

 
1.1 In line with good practice budget monitoring is undertaken on a monthly basis 

within the Council. The revenue and capital position is reported monthly to the 
Corporate Management Team and formally to the Executive on a quarterly 
basis. This is the Q4 provisional outturn report for financial year 2012/2013. 

 
Monitoring Compliance with Constitutional Procedure Rules 

 
1.2 It is important that any breaches of standing orders, financial procedural rules 

and the scheme of delegation are identified and appropriate action taken.  In 
the fourth quarter of this year there have been no breaches of the constitution 
that the statutory officers (monitoring officer – Head of Law and Governance, 
and s151 officer – Director of Resources) are aware of that have not been 
appropriately rectified or reported to members. In quarters one to three there 
were also no breaches that the statutory officers were aware of meaning 
there have been no breaches throughout the entire year. 

 
General Fund Revenue Budget 
 

1.3 The draft General Fund Revenue budget is shown below.   
 

Variance % 
SERVICE EXPENDITURE 

Adjusted 
Budget 

2012-
13       

Draft 
Outturn   
2012-13 

    

  £,000 £,000 £,000   

Services         

Community & Environment 8,956 8,711 (245) 2.74% 

Resources 3,660 3,508 (152) 4.14% 

Development 5,385 4,574 (811)
[...]
upgrading of the spatial IT equipment (9,875) Executive

Apprentice graphic design reserve (13,500) Executive

Corporate Training - requested to fund delayed projects. (12,560) Executive

To be used to fund purchase of dual screens in 13/14 (1,130) JMT

Creation of a Welfare Reform Reserve (45,000) Executive

Correction of Additional Council Tax Grant Coding (51,000) Council

War Memorial Maintenance Reserve (10,000) Executive

Country Park Option Appraisal Reserve (50,000) Council

Trust Set-Up Reserve (20,000) Executive

Apprentices Reserve (50,000) Council

Special Initiatives Reserve (269,000) Council

(978,216)

Grants:

SAFER COMMUNITIES INITIATIVES (17,777)

BANBURY TOWN CENTRE (25,000)

BICESTER TOWN CENTRE (15,000)

KIDLINGTON TOWN CENTRE (20,000)

ACTIVE WOMEN (14,205)

SPORTIVATE (18,000)

DEFRA MONITORING AND MODELLING (8,325)

BRIGHTER FUTURES (47,463)

BICESTER GREEN DEAL (144,000)

(309,770)

Total Budget Carry Forwards (1,287,986)

Investment Income transfer for to Reserve for Revenue Contributions to Capital 

Outtlay (424,000)

Transfer of Council Tax Grant to Reserve (155,000)

New Homes Bonus

LGRR 50% (323,000)

Parishes Reserve 25% (161,500)

Economic Reserve 25% (161,500)

(646,000)

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Medium Term Financial Scene Setting  
 

4 June 2013 
 

Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report provides members of the Budget Planning Committee with a summary 
update on the Council’s revenue position for 2014/15.  The report will be accompanied 
by a PowerPoint presentation on the Council’s finances. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report and 
advise officers of any further information they require. 
 

 

Scene Setting 

1.1 As this is the first meeting of this new committee the Head of Finance and 
Procurement will present a short PowerPoint presentation setting the scene and 
making members aware of the financial context for the medium term financial 
strategy. 

 
2014/15 

1.2 The current economic climate presents unprecedented challenges in meeting the 
Council’s spending priorities without placing an undue burden on local taxpayers. 

1.3 The revenue and capital budgets 2013/14 were approved by Council on 25 
February 2013. For Cherwell District Council, the local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2013/14 was £7.210m - a reduction of 5.4%. According to the 
settlement there will be a further 14.94% reduction in government funding for 
2014/15 to £6.133m. 

Impact on General Fund balances 

1.4 The Council’s has a strong track record and commitment to delivering efficiencies 
resulting in a 41% reduction in net expenditure of services since 2007/08 when 
the net revenue budget stood at £23.5m compared to £13.9m in 2013/14. 
Compared to 2012/13, the revenue has reduced by £0.8m which represents a 6% 
reduction. This together with the continued joint working with South 
Northamptonshire Council strengthens the position to meet the forecast 
challenges of future years.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 

   

1.5 The current summary of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is 
set out below which shows that the cumulative savings requirement for 2014/15 to 
2017/18 is £9.7m. 

 
MTFS  
Cumulative Summary 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

 £M £M £M  £M 

Net Expenditure 13.9 13.8 14.0 14.2 

Gov`t Grant -6.1 -5.5 -5.0 -4.5 

Council Tax  -6.0 -5.8 -5.9 -5.9 

Investment Income -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 

Collection fund  -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 

Use of Reserves 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Cumulative Savings 
requirement  

1.4 2.0 2.7 3.5 

CPI 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

Payroll Inflation 1.25% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 

Interest Rate FC 1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 3.00% 

Council Tax Increase  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Gov`t Funding Reduction -14.94% -10.00% -10.00% -5.00% 

NHB 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Busin
[...]
 reduction scheme. 

1.12 Business Rate Growth – the council is likely to generate growth above its set 
baseline and based on the localisation scheme could retain some of this locally. 
At this stage we have not built in any assistance from this growth and it has been 
treated as windfall income in 2013/14. 

 

Latest Intelligence and updated modeling tool 

1.13 Chancellor George Osborne has announced the next Spending Review, which is 
expected to outline further cuts, will take place on 26 June. It will cover 
government expenditure and funding from April 2015 onwards. 

1.14 The next meeting of this committee will consider the outcomes of the Spending 
Review and the implications on the Council’s finances. The current MTFS model 
is being updated and will be presented to the committee in September 2013. As a 
result of LGRR the model now needs to include assumptions on New Homes 
Bonus, NNDR growth as well as grant funding. 

 
 
 

Karen Curtin 
Head of Finance and Procurement 
24/05/2013 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) Year 2 
 

4 June 2013 
 

Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report provides an update on considerations for the second year of the local council 
tax reduction scheme. 
 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Recommendations 

 
The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report. 
 
Background 

 
Current position 
 
1.1 Members approved the introduction of the CTRS in December 2012. The scheme 

was developed in conjunction with partners across Oxfordshire. 
 

1.2 The scheme was designed so that provided customer’s circumstances did not 
change, they would suffer no financial loss in the assistance they received for 
Council Tax. 
 

1.3 The Service Assurance Team is monitoring the overall effects of the scheme in 
terms of applications for reduction and the number of any complaints. Wider legal 
challenges and applications for tribunal decisions are also being monitored. 
 

1.4 The situation with regard to the Council Tax base is also being monitored to 
provide parishes with monthly or quarterly updates to assist with their budget 
planning. 

 
Moving Forward 

 
1.5 The Oxfordshire group will continue to meet over the coming months to consider 

the scheme as it is now and how it might be developed. This may be as part of 
the on going group or as individual authorities 
 

1.6 If the scheme is to be amended, the decision must be approved by members by 
31st January 2014. Further consultation will also be necessary. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



 

   

Considerations in revising the scheme 
 
1.7 Officers are currently working through the following areas in order to bring forward 

a report with options for Year 2. 
 

§ Finance – what funding will Cherwell District Council receive from 
central government for 2014/15. It is almost certain that the 
transitional grant will not be available in 2014/15 and it is not known 
what other assistance may be available. Members and officers 
might want to consider the possibility of awarding a maximum 
amount of CTRS or changing the criteria for receiving a reduction. 

 
§ Council Tax discounts and exemptions – these were amended in 

2013/14 to raise additional funds to offset the reduction in central 
funding for the CTRS. What has the impact of these been and do 
they need amending. It is also possible that there may be further 
changes to legislation which might mitigate any financial challenges. 

 
§ Consultation with public – further consultation necessary if scheme 

to be amended. This will need to take place in August/September so 
that it is completed in time to be meaningful. 

 
§ Consultation with Parishes – any change to the scheme will affect 

the Council Tax base which in turn affects parish budget setting. 
Early consultation is needed to ensure the parishes are com
[...]
Author Andrew Taplin, Service Assurance Revenues Specialist 

Contact 
Information 

Andrew Taplin, Service Assurance Revenues Specialist 

andrew.taplin@cherwell.gov.uk 

Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 

karen.curtin@cherwelland southnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Terms of Reference and Draft Work Programme
	7 2012/13 Outturn and Key Messages for Explanatory Forward
	Appendix 1 Revenue Overview 2012-13
	Appendix 2a Capital Overview 2012-13
	Appendix 2b Capital Detail 2012-13
	Copy of Appendix 3 Review of Budget Carry Forwards 2012-13

	8 Financial Context - MTFS Latest Position, Capital Resources
	9 Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Yr. 2)



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbur, OX15 4AA, on 4 June 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Margaret Cullip 
Councillor Tim Emptage 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 

 
Officers: Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Beth Baines, Strategic Finance Accountant 
Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Nicholas Mawer be appointed Chairman of the Budget 
Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2013/14. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Douglas Webb be appointed Vice-Chairman of Budget 
Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2013/14. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 4 June 2013 

  

4 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

5 Terms of Reference and Draft Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which detailed the changes in scrutiny arrangements, outlined the 
Committees Terms of Reference and suggested a Work Programme. 
 
With respect to the Work Programme, Members expressed concern regarding 
potential future legislation aimed at drawing local authorities’ capital reserves 
under the central control of the Government. The Committee suggested that 
the Council should give consideration to investing its capital reserves into 
programmes and schemes that benefit the community, whilst avoiding future 
revenue implications. Members agreed that the Work Programme should 
retain sufficient flexibility to allow for consideration to be given to potential 
changes, i.e. resulting from the forthcoming Comprehensive Spending 
Review. 
 
Resolved   
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 

6 2012/13 Outturn and Key Messages for Explanatory Forward  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which summarised the Council’s provisional Revenue and Capital outturn 
position for the financial year 2012/13. The figures were still subject to further 
validation work to ensure compliance with statutory requirements and proper 
accounting practices. 
 
Responding to a query regarding the level of slippage, the Head of Finance 
and Procurement advised that an application to slip a project was only given 
approval after checks were undertaken, and specific criteria met. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Financial Context - MTFS Latest Position, Capital Resources  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which provided a summary update on the Council’s revenue position for 
2014/15. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement gave a presentation which covered 
the 2013/14 Revenue and Capital Position and sources of income.  
 



Budget Planning Committee - 4 June 2013 

  

The Committee was advised that there were numerous financial pressures on 
the council, namely grant reductions, inflation, income reductions, reduction in 
reliance on interest income and an increased demand for services, particularly 
housing and benefits. 
 
The Council would receive windfall income through the New Homes Bonus, 
investment income and business rate growth.  
 
In terms of the 2013/14 Capital Programme, consideration would need to be 
given to the implications of reducing capital receipts. 
 
The Committee was advised that looking forward key areas for focus for the 
Council were the further 15% funding cut in 2014/15 and forthcoming 
Comprehensive Spending Review, the implications of Welfare Reform and 
Business Rates growth, revenue generation and sweating of assets, 
delivering transformation and building on joint working with South 
Northamptonshire Council and others, maintaining focus on front line services 
and vulnerable groups, updating the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
2014/15 Budget process which would take place during September 2013 to 
February 2014. 
 
Acknowledging the challenge ahead, the Committee emphasised the 
importance of communicating and consulting effectively with the public. 
Members noted that public consultation on the budget was undertaken every 
year and the core messages that subsequently came out made it clear what 
the public valued and, significantly, what was not valued. 
 
The Committee also emphasised the importance of identifying and 
maximising sources of income. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and the presentation be noted. 
   
 

8 Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Yr. 2)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which provided an update on considerations for the second year of the local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 
 
Regarding implications for Parish Councils, the Head of Finance and 
Procurement advised the Committee that she had already spoken directly to 
several Parishes regarding the implications arising from changes to the 
Council Tax base. In addition, she would be attending the two Parish Council 
liaison meetings, and undertook to circulate a Briefing Note to all Members, 
detailing the information/advice given. 
 
The Committee noted that, whilst the Council had adopted a joint approach to 
the introduction of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, this had not happened 
in Northamptonshire. The Head of Finance and Procurement advised 
Members that some authorities had decided against a joint approach due to 
differences in profile and exemptions. The Head of Finance and Procurement 



Budget Planning Committee - 4 June 2013 

  

agreed to report to a future meeting on the approach taken by authorities in 
neighbouring areas such as Hertfordshire and Warwickshire. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.54 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


